



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Act, 2014 - Grievance Redressal and Dispute Resolution Committee for redressal of grievances or resolution of the disputes of the street vendors - constituted - Orders issued.

LOCALSELF GOVERNMENT(DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.991/2020/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27/05/2020

Read 1. G.O(P) No.10/2019/LSGD dated 13.02.2019

2. Order dated 24.10.2019 in W.P.(C)No.27136/2019 filed by Maheswari S.

ORDER

As per Section 20 of the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Act, 2014, a Committee consisting of a Chairperson who has been a Civil Judge or a Judicial Magistrate and two other professionals having such experience as may be prescribed has to be constituted for the purpose of deciding the applications received under sub-section (2) for the Redressal of grievances or resolution of disputes of street vendors.

2. As per Rule 20, Chapter 3 of the Kerala Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood, Regulation of Street Vending) Rules, 2018 Government shall constitute a Grievance Redressal and Dispute Resolution Committee for redressal of grievances; or resolution of the dispute of the street vendors. The Committee shall consist of a Chairperson and two other members. The Chairperson shall be a person who has been a Civil Judge or a Judicial Magistrate. The other members include a retired Secretary of a Municipal Corporation or retired Additional Secretary of a Municipal Corporation and a prominent Social worker, preferably, having experience in the field of informal economy including street vending. The tenure of the Committee will be for a period of three years or till such time as the

File No.LSGD-DC1/3/2020-LSGD

Government may appoint a new Committee.

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to constitute a Grievance Redressal and Dispute Resolution Committee for redressal of grievances; or resolution of the dispute of the street vendors, as per 20 of the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Act, 2014, r/w Rule 20, Chapter 3 of the Kerala Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood, Regulation of Street Vending) Rules, 2018, as follows:-

Chairperson

Adv. M.A Nisar (Rtd. District Judge) Yasmin Cottage, Thana, Kannur-12

Members

- 1. Shri. P.M. Devarajan (Rtd. Joint Director, Urban Affairs Department & former Secretary, Thrissur Municipal Corporation) Nila Nivas, Chettupuzha P.O Thrissur
- 2. Dr. Pradeepkumar K.S. (President, Vazhiyora Kachavada Thozhilali Federation (CITU) Shreepadam, TC 51/2351(1), Pappanamcode P.O, Thiruvananathapuram 695015

(By order of the Governor)

R S KANNAN

SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

Adv. M.A Nisar (Rtd.District Judge), Yasmin Cottage, Thana, Kannur-12

Shri. P.M Devarajan, Nila Nivas, Chettupuzha P.O, Thrissur

Dr. Pradeepkumar K.S, Shreepadam, TC 51/2351(1), Pappanamcode P.O, Thiruvananathapuram 695015

The Executive Director, Kudumbashree.

The Director of Urban Affairs

The Director of Panchayat

The Accountant General (A&E/G&SSA/E&RSA) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

File No.LSGD-DC1/3/2020-LSGD

Forwarded / By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD CA to Special Secretary, LSGD